time Adoption of International Financial Reporting
Standards has been applied. In accordance with
IFRS 1, the statement of  financial position on
31 December, 2020 and comparative figures
for 2020 have been prepared in accordance
with IFRS/IAS and IFRIC/SIC applicable on 31
December 2020.

The statement of financial position on 1 January
2020 has been prepared in accordance with the
same principles.

In addition to the transition from the Danish
Financial Statements Act (DFSA) to IFRS, the com-
pany has changed the presentation of its income
statement. This change means that the company’s
cost structure from the current financial year is
divided as Research and Development and General
and Administration, respectively. The change in
does not entail a change in the result for the year,
nor in the previous year.

New standards & interpretations
Standards and interpretations issued before 31
December 2021 of relevance for the Company, and

NOTE 2:

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

38ANNUAL REPORT 2021NOTES

2020 as
reported

Local GAAP

Impact from
adoption of

IFRS-2

Impact from
adoption of

IFRS-16

IFRS for the
year ended
31/12-2020

Other operating income 1,003 0 0 1,003

Researh and development
expenses -20,954 -718 0 -21,672

General and administration
expenses -2,937 -147 -2 -3,086
Operating loss -22,888 -865 -2 -23,755

Financial items

Finance income 2,334 0 0 2,334

Finance costs -99 0 -2 -101

Loss before tax -20,653 -865 -4 -21,522
Tax 4,384 0 0 4,384
Net loss for the year -16,269 -865 -4 -17,138

Other comprehensive
income for the year 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive loss -16,269 -865 -4 -17,138

IMPACT ON STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 2020

annual report 2020  3TABLE OF CONTENTS

million and DKK 1,2 million, respectively. Following
the implementation, the Company will separately
recognize the interest expense in the lease liability
and the depreciation on the right to use the Com-
pany’s premises in Copenhagen.

The implementation of IFRS 16 is not expected to
have an impact on the financial position or finan-
cial performance of the Company.

Impact on statements
The Company has prepared financial statements
that comply with IFRS applicable as at 31 Decem-

ber 2021, together with the comparative period
data for the year ended 31 December 2020.

In preparing the financial statements, the Com-
pany’s opening statement of financial position was
prepared as at 1 January 2020, the Company’s
date of transition to IFRS. The below presentation
explains the principal adjustments made by the
Company in restating its Local GAAP financial
statements, including the statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2020 and the financial
statements as of, and for, the year ended 31
December 2020.

39ANNUAL REPORT 2021NOTES

annual report 2020  3TABLE OF CONTENTS

2020 as
reported

Local GAAP

Impact from
adoption of

IFRS-2

Impact from
adoption of

IFRS-16

IFRS for the
year ended
31/12-2020

Assets

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 136 136

Right-of-Use assets 0 312 312

Deposits 148 148

Total non-current assets 284 0 312 596

Current assets

Prepaid expenses and
accrued income 195 195
Other receivables 1,414 1,414
Income tax receivables 4,384 4,384
Contributed capital in arrears 174,318 174,318
Cash and cash equivalents 5,814 5,814
Total current assets 186,125 0 0 186,125

Total assets 186,409 0 312 186,721

IMPACT ON STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 2020

2020 as
reported

Local GAAP

Impact from
adoption of

IFRS-2

Impact from
adoption of

IFRS-16

IFRS for the
year ended
31/12-2020

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 2,362 2,362

Share premium reserved 191,152 191,152

Retained earnings -37,643 -4 -37,647

Total equity 155,871 0 -4 155,867

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 8 8

Other liabilities 504 504
Total non-current liabilities 512 0 0 512

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 0 316 316

Accounts payable 26,064 26,064

Other liabilities 3,962 3,962
Total current liabilities 30,026 0 316 30,342

Total equity and liabilities 186,409 0 312 186,721

40ANNUAL REPORT 2021NOTES

annual report 2020  3TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreign currency translation
On initial recognition, foreign currency transac-
tions are translated at the exchange rate at the
transaction date. Receivables, liabilities and other
monetary items denominated in foreign currency
that have not been settled at the balance sheet
date are translated at closing rates.

Foreign exchange differences between the rate of
exchange at the date of the transaction and the
rate of exchange at the date of payment or the
balance sheet date, respectively, are recognised in
the income statement under financial items.